

RESOLUTION NO.

#19-30

RESOLUTION AWARDING BID FOR:

Bennington Township Bridge Replacement
TR 87A (500 N) North Branch of Crow Creek
Section No. 10-12118-00-BR / County Aid Project No. 36

- WHEREAS: Bids were received by the Marshall County Engineer, Lacon, Illinois at a letting held March 20, 2019 at 10:30 am;
- WHEREAS: Three bids were received;
- WHEREAS: The low bid was 1% greater than the Engineer's Estimate;
- WHEREAS: The County Engineer recommends the award of the contract to the low responsible bidder, Curnyn Construction Company in the amount of \$318,999;
- WHEREAS: The Marshall County Road and Bridge Committee concurs in the recommendation; and
- WHEREAS: Eighty percent of the construction cost will be paid by the Township Bridge Program (\$255,199); and
- WHEREAS: The remaining cost will be split 50/50 between Marshall County and Bennington Township;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the County Board hereby accepts and awards the contract to the following low responsible bidder, contingent on approval by IDOT, the Bennington Road Commissioner, approval of the Township Bridge Program funds, and authorizes the County Board Chairman to sign the contract and additional documents, as necessary:

Curnyn Construction Company
1 Hawkeye Lane
PO Box 106
Geneseo, IL 61254

Approved by the County Board of Marshall County, Illinois at its regular meeting held in Lacon, Illinois on April 11, 2019.



Marshall County Clerk



Tabulation of Bids

Local Public Agency: Bennington Road District Date: 3/20/2019
 County: Marshall Time: 10:30 AM
 Section: T.R.87A Appropriation: _____
 Estimate: 315,754.00

Attended By: Pat Sloan, County Engineer, Ken Park, IDOT

Item No.	Item	Delivery	Unit	Quantity	Name of Bidder:		Address of Bidder:		N. E. Finch Co.		Stark Excavating, Inc.		Curnun Construction Co.	
					Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
1	Tree Removal, (6 to 15 Units Diameter)		UNIT	26	10,000	\$ 260.00	35,000.00	\$ 910.00	30,000	\$ 780.00	22,000	\$ 572.00	1 Haweye Lane	
2	Tree Removal, (Over 15 Units Diameter)		UNIT	108	15,000	\$ 1,620.00	41,000.00	\$ 4,428.00	35,000.00	\$ 3,780.00	26,000	\$ 2,808.00	PO Box 106	
3	Earth Excavation		CU YD	369	20,000	\$ 7,380.00	20,000.00	\$ 7,380.00	36,000.00	\$ 13,284.00	25,000	\$ 9,225.00	Geneseo, IL 61254	
4	Channel Excavation		CU YD	781	15,000	\$ 11,715.00	25,000.00	\$ 19,525.00	11,000.00	\$ 8,591.00	18,000	\$ 14,058.00	Bid Bond	
5	Turf Reinforcement Mat		SQ YD	251	15,000	\$ 3,765.00	7,000.00	\$ 1,757.00	6,000	\$ 1,506.00	15,000	\$ 3,765.00		
6	Temporary Erosion Control Seeding		POUND	62	10,000	\$ 620.00	5,000.00	\$ 310.00	3,250	\$ 201.50	1,000	\$ 62.00		
7	Temporary Ditch Checks		FOOT	280	7,000	\$ 1,960.00	11,500.00	\$ 3,220.00	12,500	\$ 3,500.00	15,000	\$ 4,200.00		
8	Perimeter Erosion Barrier		FOOT	1,346	5,000	\$ 6,730.00	3,000.00	\$ 4,038.00	4,000	\$ 5,384.00	3,500	\$ 4,711.00		
9	Inlet and Pipe Protection		EACH	4	150,000	\$ 600.00	130,000.00	\$ 520.00	125,000	\$ 500.00	185,000	\$ 740.00		
10	Aggregate Surface Course, Type B		TON	582	35,000	\$ 20,720.00	20,000.00	\$ 11,840.00	30,000	\$ 17,760.00	22,000	\$ 13,024.00		
11	Removal of Existing Structures		EACH	1	15,000,000	\$ 15,000.00	25,042,000.00	\$ 25,042.00	25,475,000	\$ 25,475.00	18,000,000	\$ 18,000.00		
12	Concrete Structures		CU YD	26.4	800,000	\$ 21,120.00	850,000.00	\$ 22,440.00	850,000	\$ 22,440.00	800,000	\$ 21,120.00		
13	Concrete Encasement		CU YD	4.4	700,000	\$ 3,080.00	650,000.00	\$ 2,860.00	975,000	\$ 4,290.00	950,000	\$ 4,180.00		
14	Precast Prestressed Concrete Deck Beams (33" Depth)		SQ FT	1,944	75,000	\$ 145,800.00	77,000.00	\$ 149,688.00	78,000	\$ 151,632.00	74,000	\$ 143,856.00		
15	Reinforcement Bars, Epoxy Coated		POUND	3,340	1,750	\$ 5,845.00	2,500.00	\$ 8,350.00	2,000	\$ 6,880.00	2,000	\$ 6,880.00		
16	Steel Railing, Type S1		FOOT	182	150,000	\$ 24,300.00	120,000.00	\$ 19,440.00	105,000	\$ 17,010.00	112,000	\$ 18,144.00		
17	Furnishing Steel Piles HP12X53		FOOT	275	50,000	\$ 13,750.00	53,000.00	\$ 14,575.00	52,000	\$ 14,300.00	55,000	\$ 15,125.00		
18	Driving Piles		FOOT	275	2,000	\$ 550.00	1,000.00	\$ 275.00	0.0100	\$ 2.75	1,000	\$ 275.00		
19	Test Pile Steel HP 12X53		EACH	1	3,000,000	\$ 3,000.00	4,200,000.00	\$ 4,200.00	4,100,000	\$ 4,100.00	8,500,000	\$ 8,500.00		
20	Name Plates		EACH	1	575,000	\$ 575.00	566,000.00	\$ 566.00	515,750	\$ 515.75	400,000	\$ 400.00		
21	Pipe Culverts, Class D, Type 1 15"		FOOT	174	30,000	\$ 5,220.00	41,000.00	\$ 7,134.00	38,000	\$ 6,812.00	38,000	\$ 6,812.00		
22	Pipe Culverts, Class D, Type 1 24"		FOOT	54	40,000	\$ 2,160.00	57,000.00	\$ 3,078.00	58,000	\$ 3,132.00	45,000	\$ 2,430.00		
23	Traffic Control & Protection, Standard BLR 21		L SUM	1	3,000,000	\$ 3,000.00	2,600,000.00	\$ 2,600.00	2,800,000	\$ 2,800.00	3,500,000	\$ 3,500.00		
24	Terminal Marker - Direct Applied		EACH	4	42,000	\$ 168.00	46,000.00	\$ 184.00	40,000	\$ 160.00	45,000	\$ 180.00		
25	Seeding, Class 2 (Special)		ACRE	0.5	10,000,000	\$ 5,000.00	6,760,000.00	\$ 3,380.00	6,000,000	\$ 3,000.00	7,500,000	\$ 3,750.00		
26	RipRap, Special		TON	211	56,000	\$ 11,816.00	60,000.00	\$ 12,660.00	72,000	\$ 15,192.00	62,000	\$ 13,082.00		
					Total Bid:		As Read:	330,400.00		As Calculated:	332,628.00			318,990.00
							As Calculated:	330,400.00		As Calculated:	332,628.00			318,999.00